1st District, Kentucky Chairman Committee on Oversight & Accountability Committee on Education & The Workforce Comer.House.gov

JAMES COMER

## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–1701 2410 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3115 DISTRICT OFFICES: 200 NORTH MAIN STREET SUITE F TOMPKINSVILLE, KY 42167 200 SOLIDI 200 STREET

300 SOUTH 3RD STREET PADUCAH, KY 42003

May 3, 2024

The Honorable Tom Cole Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa L. DeLauro Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Chairman Cole and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Lake Cumberland Regional Multiplex Project in Fiscal Year 2025. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Russell County Fiscal Court, located at 410 Monument Square, Jamestown, Kentucky, 42629.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it would construct a public economic development facility for use by the Lake Cumberland region, aimed at increasing small-market tourism and advancing public health. Their current design includes recreational facilities and a sensory playground for children of all needs, and a public tornado shelter. The project has a Federal nexus because it is for the purposes authorized in Section 306 of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, 7 U.S. Code section 1926(a).

I certify that neither I nor anyone in my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

James Comer

James Comer Member of Congress